RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF SHERWOOD

November <u>/3</u>, 1968

WHEREAS, on October 9, 1968 the City Council of Sherwood duly adopted its Ordinance No.583 by unanimous vote of all members, referring to the people of the City a proposal for the repeal of certain sections of the City Charter thereby to abolish the Fire Department of the City, and further referring to the people of the City the question of annexing the City of Sherwood to the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Ordinance 583, said proposal was duly submitted to the legal voters of the City at the statewide general election at those precincts located within the City, and as appears from the records and files of the City and of the County of Washington, said election was duly and regularly held on November 5, 1968; that said proposition as submitted to the voters is as follows:

"Repeal of Sections 257 through 263, Chapter XXV of the City Charter, and annexation of the City of Sherwood to the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District, is submitted to the voters by the City Council:

Shall Sections 257 through 263, inclusive, of Chapter XXV of the Charter of the City of Sherwood be repealed, thereby abolishing the Fire Department of the City of Sherwood, and all functions thereof and the City be annexed to the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District of Washington and Clackamas Counties, Oregon, effective only upon entry of orders of the Boards of Commissioners of Washington and Clackamas Counties declaring the annexation of the City to the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District?"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Sherwood, that the results of said election are hereby canvassed and declared to be as follows:

Total votes in favor of said proposal - 301
Total votes against said proposal - 110
Total votes cast - 411

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Recorder shall, under authority of the Council, prepare, certify and submit to the Board of Directors of the Tualatin Rural Fire Protection District, a certificate in conformity with §478.616 Oregon Revised Statutes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City of Sherwood be, and he is hereby, authorized and requested to proclaim the results of the election with respect to the foregoing measure by publication in the Tri-City Times for one issue on November 14, 1968.

Marjarie Stewart

ATTEST:

N. Dakelse.
Mayor